

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, )  
)  
Employer, )  
)  
and ) No. 13-RC-121359  
)  
COLLEGE ATHLETES PLAYERS )  
ASSOCIATION (CAPA), )  
)  
Petitioner. )

**PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO REQUEST  
FOR REVIEW OF REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S  
DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

John G. Adam  
Stuart M. Israel  
Legghio & Israel, P.C.  
306 S Washington Ave., Suite 600  
Royal Oak, MI 48067-3837

Jeremiah A. Collins  
Ramya Ravindran  
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C  
805 15<sup>th</sup> Street., N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20005-2207

Stephen A. Yokich  
Cornfield and Feldman LLP  
25 E. Washington St., Suite 1400  
Chicago, IL 60616-8203

Dated: April 16, 2014

*Attorneys for Petitioner College Athletes Players Association (CAPA)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. NORTHWESTERN HAS NOT ESTABLISHED GROUNDS FOR REVIEW OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S FACTFINDING ..... 4

II. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S CONCLUSION THAT THE PLAYERS ARE EMPLOYEES UNDER THE COMMON LAW TEST DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW ..... 15

III. NORTHWESTERN’S ARGUMENT THAT THE PLAYERS CANNOT BE EMPLOYEES UNDER THE ACT BECAUSE THEY ARE “PRIMARYLY STUDENTS” IS BASED ON THE UNTENABLE DECISION IN *BROWN UNIVERSITY*, WHICH SHOULD BE OVERRULED, BUT NORTHWESTERN’S ARGUMENT WOULD LACK MERIT EVEN IF *BROWN* WERE REAFFIRMED ..... 19

IV. NORTHWESTERN’S “POLICY” ARGUMENTS HAVE NO CONNECTION WITH THE ACT AND PRESENT NO GROUNDS FOR REVIEW ..... 24

V. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S DETERMINATION THAT THE PLAYERS ARE NOT TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES WHO SHOULD BE DENIED THE RIGHT TO ORGANIZE WAS PLAINLY CORRECT ..... 27

VI. THE PETITIONED-FOR UNIT IS APPROPRIATE ..... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>BKN, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 143 (2001) .....	16
<i>Boston Medical Center Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 152 (1999).....	2, 27, 28
<i>Brown University</i> , 342 NLRB 483 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daleiden v. Jefferson City. Jt. Sch. Dist. No. 251</i> , 80 P.3d 1067 (Idaho. 2003).....	17
<i>First Nat'l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	22
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) .....	23
<i>Hubbard v. Henry</i> , 231 S.W.3d 124 (Ky. 2007).....	17
<i>Kunda v. Muhlenberg Coll.</i> , 621 F.2d 532 (3d Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Management Training Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 1355 (1995) .....	26
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992) .....	15
<i>New York University</i> , 2012 WL 2366171 (NLRB June 22, 2012) .....	3
<i>New York University</i> , 356 NLRB No. 7 (2010).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Electric, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995) .....	2, 15
<i>Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 132, (2011) .....	29
<i>Peerless Publ'g</i> , 283 NLRB 334 (1987) .....	22
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	23
<i>Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 842 (1998).....	15
<i>San Francisco Art Institute</i> , 226 NLRB 1251 (1976).....	20, 28
<i>Specialty Healthcare</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83, (2011).....	29
<i>St. Clare's Hosp.</i> , 229 NLRB 1000 (1977) .....	21
<i>Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	21

*WBAI Pacifica Found.*, 328 NLRB 1273 (1998)..... 29

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

IRC § 117(a) ..... 25

IRC § 117(b)(1)..... 25

IRC § 117(c)(1)..... 25

IRC § 117(d) ..... 18

44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (Dec. 11, 1979) ..... 26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Larson, *The Law of Workmen’s Compensation* 47.10 at 8 (1973)..... 17

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 2(2)..... 17
